

## Homophobic Gulfport City Councilman introduces anti-gay resolution with inaccurate facts;

## Gay Mississippians to Protest at Gulfport City Hall

(JACKSON, MS – July 21, 2003) – Gulfport City Councilman Billy Hewes, well known for his past anti-gay rhetoric and homophobia, has introduced an anti-gay resolution to be considered for adoption by the Gulfport City Council on Tuesday, July 22, 2003.

The resolution reads as follows:

A RESOLUTION BY THE GULFPORT CITY COUNCIL TO MEMORIALIZE ITS CONCERN OVER THE U.S. SUPREME COURT DECISION STRIKING DOWN STATE LEGISLATION PROHIBITING SAME SEX MARRIAGES, AND TO SHOW SUPPORT FOR A CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT TO AUTHORIZE STATES TO LEGALLY AND CONSTITUTIONALLY LEGISLATE THE ILLEGALITY OF SAME SEX MARRIAGES

First of all, the U.S. Supreme Court did not strike down state legislation prohibiting same sex marriages. Billy Hewes should get his facts right before jumping the gun with his hate motivated resolution. The U.S. Supreme Court \*did\* strike down sodomy laws in the United States. Sodomy has nothing to do with marriage.

Second of all, we are left to wonder why the residents of Gulfport District 7 keep electing a man who, over the course of his political career, seems to think anti-gay legislation is more important business than real business of the City of Gulfport such as its crime rate, its education problems, and its infrastructure problems.

## **NEWS RELEASE**

www.equalityms.org

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Monday, July 21, 2003

Contact:

<u>Jody Renaldo</u>
Phone: 601-936-7673
Email: jody@equalityms.org

Equality Mississippi is a statewide organization committed to achieving full recognition of the equal civil rights of lesbian, gay, bisexual and transgender Mississippians.

Billy Hewes is known for his past homophobic remarks including saying that AIDS is a "gay only" disease and that everyone who has AIDS should be made to wear a scarlet letter on their forehead. He has opposed city funding to the South Mississippi AIDS Task Force.

## **ACTION ALERT!**

ALL GAY AND LESBIAN CITIZENS OF MISSISSIPPI AND THE MISSISSIPPI GULF COAST are encouraged to attend the Gulfport City Council meeting TOMORROW (Tuesday, July 22) to protest against Billy Hewes, his resolution and Mayor Ken Combs who supports the resolution. It is time to let Mayor Combs, Billy Hewes and the Gulfport City Council know that HATE IS NOT A GULFPORT FAMILY VALUE and that government has no business nor constitutional authority to stick its nose into the private, legal consensual lives of tax-paying, voting citizens.

When: This coming Tuesday, July 22, 2003 - 1:00 PM

Where: Gulfport City Hall, Gulfport, Mississippi – 2309 15th Street

What: Protest city sponsored homophobia